from the assembled state. The last loading that was performed was in negative z-direction to
measure the force needed to dis-assemble the clip joint. To get the same behavior as in reality
the thorns shown in Figure 1.3a was stacked too the tower. The loadings were done at room
temperature and all the results are filtered to reduce the noise in the explicit solution.

CHALMERS, Applied Mechanics, Master’s Thesis 2017:27 23

3.2. NUMERICAL SIMULATIONS CHAPTER 3. METHOD

(a) Assembly of clip and tower. (b) Assembly of clip and hole.

Figure 3.8: The boundary conditions under the assembly simulation.

Figure 3.9: The assembled detailed clip model.

24 CHALMERS, Applied Mechanics, Master’s Thesis 2017:27

CHAPTER 3. METHOD 3.2. NUMERICAL SIMULATIONS

3.2.2 Sensitivity analysis

To capture how sensitive the FEM-model and thereby also the clip connection a sensitivity
analysis was performed. The parameters that were varied is presented in Table 3.1 together with
their nominal values and the changes of the FEM-model performed. In addition to this was also
a longer loading time included in the sensitivity analysis.

Table 3.1: Parameter values to vary under sensitivity analyze.

Parameter Nominal value Change 1 Change 2
Target of mesh size of the clip 0.75 mm 0.5 mm

Element type on the clip Reduced quad element Quad element
Thickness of clip 0.4 mm 0.45 mm (+12.5%) 0.35 mm (-12.5%)

Size of hole 8.5 mm
9 mm (+5.9%)
9.5 mm (+11.8%)

8 mm (-5.9%)

Friction coefficient
between clip and hole

0.3 0.36 (+20%) 0.24 (-20%)

Friction coefficient
between clip and tower

0.36 0.42 (+16.7%) 0.3 (-16.7%)

E-module of the clip 210 GPa 231 GPa 189 GPa

The clip assembly position Center of tower Clip moved 1mm
Clip and tower
moved 1 mm each

Temperature change 23 ◦C 80 ◦C

To capture how sensitive the model was for the different parameters they were varied one at a
time and the change in the result was evaluated. It can be remarked that the friction coefficients
that were changed in the sensitivity analysis represents the change from ABS plastic around
the hole to PP and PP to ABS in the tower. It should also be noted that with the change
of temperature was only the expansion of the materials considered, see Section 2.1.3, and the
change in friction was not considered due to lack of data in its temperature dependence.

3.2.3 Connector model setup

The model was setup using the pre-post software Ansa, [1], and the deck for Abaqus that exist